JOSEPH HAAG, Esq., Secretary to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Dear Sir—Pursuant to section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, application is 
herewith made to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for an issue of Corporate 
Stock in the amount of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), to provide means for the 
construction of iron fences around the small parkways on Broadway, north of Fifty- 
ninth street. 

There are herewith inclosed for the consideration of the Board copies of com-
munications from the Municipal Art Society of New York in relation to this matter.

[...]

I also am of the opinion that debris and papers which happen to gather there should 
be picked up by the employees of the Park Department. 

Yours respectfully, 
(Signed) 	G. L. STERLING, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of fifty- 
five thousand dollars ($55,000) to provide means for the construction of iron 
fences around the small parkways along the centre line of Broadway, from 
Fifty-ninth street to Manhattan street, Bdrough of Manhattan, under the 
jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan.

[...]

accordance with the annexed letter. This Committee has repeatedly recommended that 
such a step should be taken, and it is therefore in favor of the application and recom-
mends the adoption of the resolution. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision eight (8) of section one hundred and 
eighty-eight (188) of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen, by an 
affirmative vote of three-fourths of all of its members, requests the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment to authorize and direct the Comptroller of The City of New York 
to issue and sell Special Revenue Bonds of said City in the sum of five thousand

[...]

and feel that the people of this City are favorable to liberal expenditure for the 
saving of human life, etc., they also feel that extravagance should be guarded against. 

They, therefore, recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) for the purpose of 
providing means for the erection of buildings, and for improving, permanently 
bettering and equipping property purchased for the use of a tuberculosis 
sanitarium, located in the Town of Mount Hope, Orange County, State of 
New York.

[...]

recommend the adoption of the resolution. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby requested to authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of six thousand five hundred 
dollars ($6,500), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purchase of two auto-
mobiles by and for the use of the Department of Finance. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, B. ,W. B. BROWN, THOS. J. MULLIGAN, A. L. KLINE, 
JOHN DIEMER, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Queens be and hereby is authorized 
to purchase in open market roadbed oil for the year 1906, to an amount not to ex-
ceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

A. L- KLINE, WILLIAM CLIFFORD, FRANCIS J. O'NEILL, MAX S. 
LEVINE, JACOB BARTSCHERER, Committee on Public Letting. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
resort awl . iovt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

By Alderman Mulligan- 
ReAolved, That in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended Greate: 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is 
requested to uthorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof shall be applied 
to meet the deficiency in amount set aside for repairs and alterations and furnishings in 
the building used for the Second District Court, Borough of The Bronx. 

Which was referred to the-Committee on Finance.